forecasting the impact of alternative interest rate environments on net interest income and market value of portfolio
equity.  Market value of portfolio equity is defined as the net present value of an institution's existing assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet instruments, and evaluating such impacts against the maximum potential changes in net interest
income and market value of portfolio equity that are authorized by the board of directors of Citizens Community
Federal.

The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2007, (the most recent date for which information is available) an
analysis of Citizen Community Federal's interest rate risk as measured by the estimated changes in NPV resulting
from instantaneous and sustained parallel shifts in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 200 basis points,
measured in 100 basis point increments).  As of September 30, 2007, due to the current level of interest rates, the OTS
no longer provides NPV estimates for decreases in interest rates greater than 200 basis points.

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points ("bp")

(Rate Shock
in Rates)(1)

Net Portfolio Value Net Portfolio Value as % of
Present Value of Assets

Amount Change Change NPV Ratio Change

(Dollars in thousands)

+300  bp $36,641 $(7,080)   (16)%   10.01% (148) bp
+200  bp 39,118 (4,603) (11) 10.55 (95)
+100  bp 41,514 (2,207) ( 5) 11.05 (44)
  +50  bp
   0 bp
   -50 bp

42,631
43,721
44,689

(1,090)
968

(2)
2

11.28
11.50
11.68

(22)
19

-100  bp 45,442 1,721 4 11.81 32
-200  bp 46,445 2,724 6 11.96 46

________________
(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.

18

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-Q

31

For comparative purposes, the table below sets forth, at September 30, 2006, an analysis of Citizen Community
Federal's interest rate risk as measured by the estimated changes in NPV resulting from instantaneous and sustained
parallel shifts in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 200 basis points, measured in 100 basis point
increments).  As of September 30, 2006, due to the current level of interest rates, the OTS no longer provided NPV
estimates for decreases in interest rates greater than 200 basis points.

Change in
Interest Rates in
Basis Points ("bp")

(Rate Shock
in Rates)(1)

Net Portfolio Value Net Portfolio Value as % of
Present Value of Assets

Amount Change Change NPV Ratio Change

(Dollars in thousands)

+300  bp $14.290 $(6,749)   (32)%   5.41% (226) bp
+200  bp 16,590 (4,449) (21) 6.20 (147)
+100  bp 18,862 (2,177) (10) 6.96 (71)
   0  bp 21,039 --- --- 7.66 ---
-100  bp 23,005 1,966  9 8.29  62
-200  bp 24,778 3,739  18 8.83 116

___________
(1) Assumes an instantaneous uniform change in interest rates at all maturities.

The OTS uses certain assumptions in assessing the interest rate risk of savings associations.  These assumptions relate
to interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing
interest rate scenarios, among others.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

An evaluation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Section 13(a)-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Act”) as of December 31, 2007, was carried out under the supervision and with